Under this approach, the standard can be applied either to all contracts at the date of initial
application or only to contracts that are not completed as of this date.  The Group elected to apply
the standard to all contracts that are not completed as at December 31, 2018.  The Group had
assessed that the impact of the adoption on the January 1, 2018 financial statements is not
significant to the consolidated financial statements taken as a whole.  Accordingly, no adjustments
were made in the January 1, 2018 opening balance.  As of December 31, 2019, the Group now is
in full compliance with PFRS 15 with its sugar business adopting the said standard, both under
OSA and CPA.

Set out below are the amounts by which each financial statement line item is affected as at
January 1, 2019.  The adoption of PFRS 15 did not have an impact on the Group’s other
comprehensive income nor on its operating, investing and financing cash flows at January 1, 2019.
Impact in beginning balance of retained earnings and non-controlling interests amounted to
P=14.3 million and P=11.6 million, respectively.

Group’s statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2019

 Before Adoption Adjustment After Adoption
Sale of goods and services - Foods P=133,245,422,149 P=929,105,430 P=134,174,527,579
Cost of sales 122,074,707,670 902,585,817 122,977,293,487

Group’s statement of financial position as of December 31, 2019

 Before Adoption Adjustment After Adoption
Inventories P=68,487,356,895 P=26,519,614 P= 68,513,876,509
Deferred tax asset* 2,470,481,730 (7,955,884) 2,462,525,846
*Presented within “Other noncurrent assets” account in the consolidated statement of financial position

The nature of the adjustment as at January 1, 2019 and the reasons for the significant changes in
the consolidated statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2019 as presented in the
above table are described below:

a) The Group has determined that all contracts under PAS 18 qualify as contracts under PFRS 15.

Under PAS 18, milling contracts entered into by the Group with the planters for the conversion
of the planters’ sugar cane into raw sugar through OSA is not considered as a revenue contract,

[…]

nd

 D
ol

la
r l

oa
ns

In

te
re

st
 ra

te
 (N

Z
B

K
BM

+1
.1

0%
)

N
Z$

12
,7

53
,5

63

N
Z$

12
,5

80
,7

50

N
Z$

12
,6

49
,8

75

N
Z$

12
,6

15
,3

13

N
Z$

12
,6

15
,3

13

N
Z$

39
4,

89
6,

31
2

N
Z$

39
5,

00
0,

00
0

13
,9

24
,9

74
,9

27

21
0,

50
8,

86
7

13
,7

14
,4

66
,0

60

13
,7

70
,6

09
,8

05

A

us
tra

lia
n

D
ol

la
r l

oa
ns

In

te
re

st
 ra

te
 (B

B
SY

 B
ID

+1
.2

5%
)

A
U

$1
3,

62
5,

72
3

A
U

$1
3,

70
0,

18
0

A
U

$4
94

,3
87

,4
49

A

U
$−

A

U
$−

A

U
$−

A

U
$4

84
,2

24
,0

00

17
,9

22
,3

55
,3

36

17
9,

69
7,

51
4

17
,7

42
,6

57
,8

22

17
,8

15
,2

92
,0

20

P=9
6,

59
7,

37
7,

22
9

P=4
91

,2
03

,0
78

P=9

3,
59

6,
66

2,
57

6
P=9

5,
77

2,
73

1,
38

8

- 82 -

The following table sets forth the impact of the range of reasonably possible changes in the interest
rates on the Group’s income from floating debt obligations before income tax:

Reasonably Possible Changes in
Change in

Income Before Income Tax
 Interest Rates 2019 2018

+150 basis points (bps) (P=2,568,951,727) (P=2,055,973,531)
-150 bps 2,568,951,727 2,055,973,531

Price interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to the risks of changes in the value/future cash flows of its financial instruments
due to its market risk exposures.  The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to the
Group’s financial assets at FVPL and financial assets at FVOCI investments.

Except for RBC, which uses Earnings-at -Risk (EaR) as a tool for measuring and managing interest
rate risk in the banking book, the table below shows the impact on income before income tax of the
estimated future yield of the related market indices of the Group’s FVPL and FVOCI investments using
a sensitivity approach.

Reasonably Possible Changes in
Change in

Income Before Income Tax
 Interest Rates 2019 2018

+150 basis points (bps) (P=89,708,389) (P=109,598,149)
-150 bps 227,545,442 347,205,706

Reasonably Possible Changes in
Change in

Other Comprehensive Income
 Interest Rates 2019 2018

+150 basis points (bps) (P=498,410,017) (P=434,760,278)
-150 bps 584,540,763 498,725,445

Commodity price risk
The Group enters into commodity derivatives to manage its price risks on fuel purchases.  Commodity
hedging allows stability in prices, thus offsetting the risk of volatile market fluctuations.  Depending
on the economic hedge cover, the price changes on the commodity derivative positions are offset by
higher or lower purchase costs on fuel.  A change in price by US$10.0 per barrel of jet fuel affects the
Group’s fuel annual costs on pre-tax income by P=2.7 billion in 2019, P=2.6 billion in 2018 and
P=2.5 billion in 2017, assuming no change in volume of fuel is consumed.